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OMS NOTI CE 
QC - 11 - 09 

December 19, 2011 Disca rd: Reta in 

TO WEIGHTS AN D MEASURES OFFICIALS 

SUBJECT: Plastics Settlem ents (HBL Imports Corpo ratio n ; Or io n Plast ics 
Corporation ; Republic Bag, In c. ; Super Pl astic Sales , Inc.; Union 
Packaging, In c .; Wardley Industrial Incorpora ted; Yuzho ng Packag ing , In c.) 

Attached are Fina l Judgments and Permanent Injunctions issued by the District 
Attorney's Offices of Fresno, Los Angeles, and Riverside Counties against 
various manufacturers of polyethylene sheeting and bags for being in violation of 
California Business and Professions Codes 12024 for selling short measure 
products and Codes 12602, 12603 violations of Fair Packag ing and Labeling 
Laws. Additional cases are still pending. 

We appreciate the work done on behalf of the people, by the District Attorney's 
Offices and the State and county investigators tha t went around testing these 
products and continue these types of investigat ions . The foll owing table 
summarizes the results to date of these investigations. 

Name Cost Recovery Civil Penalt ies Cy Pres Total Settlement 

HBL Imports Corpora tion $ 4,211.51 $ 49,648.94 - $ 53,860.45 

Orion Plastics Corporation $ 4,792 .70 $ 47,219.53 $ 52,012.23 

Republic Bag, Inc. $ 17,000.00 $222,000.00 $10,000.00* $266,000.00 

Super Plastic Sales, Inc. $ 6,231.00 $ 1,000.00 - $ 7,231.00 

Union Packaging, Inc. $ 10,291.00 $ 5,984.00 - $ 16,275.00 

Ward ley Industrial 
Incorporated 

$ 6,500.00 $ 9,000.00 - $ 15,500.00 

Yuzhong Packing, Inc. $ 4,956 .00 $ 15,044.00 - $ 20,000.00 

* $7,500 of the cy pres went to the CACASA Trust fund and $2,500 went to the 
Consumer Protection Prosecuti on Trust Fund. 

CDFAjDivision of Measurement Standards • 6790 Florin-Perkins Rd., Ste. 100 • Sacramento, CA 95828 State of Califomia
 
Telephone: 916.229.3000 • Fax; 916.229.3015 • www.cdfa.ca .govjDMS Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
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The lead counties for each of these cases should already have reported these 
penalties in the County Monthly Report (CMR) and all participating counties 
should have separately recorded their individual investigative cost 
reimbursements in the appropriate columns in the report. 

Sincerely , 

Kristin J . Macey 
Director 

Cc: Edmund Williams , Director, CDFA County Liaison Office 
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ELIZABETH A. EGAN
 
DISTRICT ATIORNEY, COUNTY OF FRESNO rr ~l ~~
 

1_
MICHAEL BRUMMEL, SBN 2361 16 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
929 L Street FRESNOSUPERIORCOURT 
Fresno, California 93721 
Telephone: (559) 488-3156 

ATIORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

SUPERIOR COURT OF TIlE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 

COUNTY OF FRESNO
 

tOCECG00642Civil Case No: _TIm PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	 ) 
CALIFORNIA,	 ) D.A. Case No.. 07-B-44044
 

) l
 
f,ldj~A......)Plaintiff, 

) 
)v. ) FINAL JUDGMENT AND 

HBL IMPORTS CORPORATION, a California ~ PERMANENT INJUNCflON 
Corporation, and DOES ) through 10, ) 

) 
Defendant(s).	 )
 

)
 
)
 
)
 
)
 

Plaintiff, THEPEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, appears through its attorneys, 

Elizabeth A. Egan, District Attorney of Fresno County, by Michael C. Brummel, Deputy 

District Attorney; and Defendant HBL IMPORTS CORPORATION, a California Corporation. 

("HBL") appears through its attorneys, Geragos & Geragos, by Mark J. Geragos. 

Plaintiff and Defendant, having stipulated to the entry of this Final Judgment and 

Permanent Injunction Pursuant to Stipulation ("Final Judgment") prior to the taking of any 

proof, and without trial or adjudication of any issue of fact or law; 

NOW, TIIEREFORE, THE COURT ORD ERS TIlAT: 

1. This action is brought WIder California law, and this Court hasjurisdiction of the 

ubject matter and the parties; 

2. To the extent permitted by law, this Final Judgment is applicable to HBL, a 

alifomia corporation, its officers, directors, representatives. successors, assignees, and all 
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rsons, partnerships, corporations, and other enti ties acting under, by, and through, on behalf 

f, or in concert with HBL, with actual or constructive notice or knowledge of this Final 

udgmenl This Final Judgment is als o applicable to any and all subsidiaries of HBL and their 

espective officers, directors, representatives, successors, assignees, and all persons, 

artnerships, corporations, and other entiti es acting under, by, and through, on behalf of, or in 

ncert with HBL, with actual or constructive notice or knowledge of this Final Judgment. All 

f these defendants, persons and entities shall hereinafter be referred to collectively as "HBL". 

e injunctive provisions of this judgme nt are issued pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

3. Pursuant to Business and professions Code section 17203, HBL is permanently 

njoined and restrained from doing, directly or indirectly, any of the following: 

A. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and Professions 

Code section 17500, as currently drafted or as amended in the future, relating to making 

untrue, misleading or deceptive statements. 

B. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and Professions 

Code section 12024, as currently drafted or as amended in the future, relating to selling 

ofany commodity in less quantity than what is represented. 

C . Failing to abide by each and every provis ion of Business and Professions 

Code section 12603, as currently drafted or as amended in the future , relating to the 

distribution ofpackaged comm odities that are not in conformity with the Fair Packaging 

and Labeling Act. 

D. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and Professions 

Code section I2603(b), as currently drafted or as amended in the future, relating to the 

statement of the net quantity of contents of packaged commodities. 

E. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and Professions 

Code section 12605, as currently drafted or as amended in the future, relating to the 

distribution of any packaged conunodity employing qualifying words in conjunction 

with a separate statement of net quantity. 



5

10

15

20

25

F. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and 

2 Professions Code section 12602. as currently drafted or as amended in the future. 

3 relating to the distribution of any packaged or labeled'commodity containing a label that 

4 does not conform to the provisions of the Fair Packaging and Labeling Act. 

G. Failing to abide by each and every provision ofBusiness and Professions 

6 Code section 12611, as currently drafted or as amended in the future, relating to the 

7 packing, shipping. or selling of any commodity in a container not in conformity to the 

8 Fair Packaging and Label ing Act. 

9 H. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and Professions 

Code section 12603(a), as currentl y drafted or as amended in the future, relating to the 

11 identity of the commodity and the name and place of business of the manufacturer, 

12 packer. or distributor for all packaged commodities. 

13 I. Failing to abide by each and every provision of section 6.7. 1 of the 

14 National Institute of Standards and Technology ' s Handbook 130, Uniform Laws and 

Regulations. as adopted under the California Code of Regulations. title 4. section 4510. 

16 as currently drafted or as amend ed in the future. relating to the symbols and 

17 abbreviations to be employed in the quantity statement on a packaged commodity. 

18 J. Failing to abide by each and every provision of Business and 

19 Professions Code section 17500. as curren tly drafted or as amended in the future. 

relating to untrue. misleading and deceptive statements about the net quantity of the 

21 contents of products. 

22 4. Injunction Violation. Failure to comply with the injunctive provisions of this 

23 Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction will result in furth er civil penalties pursuant to 

24 Business and professions Code section 17207. 

5. Jurisdiction and Judicially-Supervised Settlement. Notwi thstanding anything 

26 stated herein, the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Fresn o, shall retain 

27 jurisdiction to enforce. interpret and adjudicate any breach of this Agreement. This settlement 

28 is a judicial1y-supervised settlement entered into pursuant to the provisions of Code ofCiviJ 

Procedure section 664. 6. Pursuant to Code ofCivil Proced ure section 664.6. the Court is 
Page]
 

FJloIALJUDGMENT ANDPE!lMANBNT INJUlolCTION
 



5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- ---- - - £:J 

26 

27 

28 

>:)upwaoon ror judgment. 

7. Filing Fees. Defendants shall bear all filing fees associated wi the Stipulation 

for Entry of Judgment and the Final Judgment and Permanent Inj unction. All other costs not 

specified are the responsibility of the parties. 

8. Ex Parte Appearance. The filing of this stipulation and proposed Stipulated 

Judgment may be made by the ex parte appearance ofPlaintiff without formal notice to 

Defendants. Plaintiff shall use reasonable efforts to notify Defendants, through their counsel, at 

least one day before its ex parte appearance to request the entry of this Stipulation and the 

Stipulated Judgment, and shall provide Defendants, through thei r counsel, with a file-endorsed 

copy of this Stipulation and the Stipulated Judgmen t promptly after they are filed. 

9. Monetary Relief. HBL shall pay the People as and for investigative coststhe 

sum of $ 4,211.51 by three certified checks made payable as follows: 

A. $ 690.21 shall be made payable to the California Division of 

Measurement Standards. 

B. S 1,960.85 shall be made payable to the Fresno County Department of 

Wei ghts and Measures. 

C. S 1,560.45 shal l be made payable to the Los Angeles County Department 

of Weights and Measures. 

10. Cjyil Penalties. HBL is hereby ordered, PW'SUaIlt to Business and Professions 

Code sections 17206 and 17536, to pay at the time of the filing of this judgment, a civil penalty 

of $49.648.94 by one certified check made payab le to the "Fresno County District Attorney" as 

civil penalties. . 

11. Method ofPavment Payment shall bemade by cashiers check and delivered to 

Michael C. Brummel, Fresno County District Attorney' s Office Conswner and Environmental 

Protection Division. 929 L Street, Fresno, CA 9372 1. Payment shall be made on or before the 
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ELIZABETH A. EGAN 
DI TRI CT ATIORNEY, COUNTY OF FRESNO 
EDWARD T. BROWNE, SBN 167638 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
929 L. Street 
Fresno, Cali fornia 9372 1 
Te lephone: (55 9) 600-3156 

ATIORN EYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
 

By DEPT . 402
 

SUPERIO R COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
 

HE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
ALI FORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

v. 

RION PLASTICS CORPORATION, (A )
alifornia Corporation) (located at 700 Carob )
 
treet, Compton, Cali fornia 90220),
 )
 

d DOES 1 thr ough 50, )
 
)
 

Defendant(s). )
 
)
 
)


1+--------------- ­

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN IA, appearing through its atto rneys, 

ELIZAB ET H A. EGAN , District Attorney of Fresno County, Califo rnia, by and through, 

EDWARD T. BROWNE, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendants ORION PLASTICS 

CORPORATION (A Californi a Corporation) by and through, PHILLIP W. BARTENETTI, 

attorney at law, 

All parties having stipulated and consented to this Final Judgment witho ut the taking of 

any evidence regarding any issue of law or fact; and, 

The Court having considered the pleadings, the Stipulation of the parties, and good 

cause appearing: 

IT IS HERE BY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRE ED THAT: 

JURISDICTION 

FINAL JUDG 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

11 CE CG 0 2 0 9 5 
) Civil Case No.: 
) D.A. Case No .: 07-4 5788 
) 
) 

) STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT 
) 
) 
) 
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1. This Court has jurisdiction of the parties to this Judgment and of the subject 

matter in this action, and that the inj unctive provisions of this Judgment are issued pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 17203. 

INJUNCTION 

2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203 defendants and their 

agents, representatives, employees, other businesses in whic h defendants either separately or in 

conj unction with other defendants hav e an ownership interest which exceeds twenty-five 

percent (25%), defendants' officers, directors, managers, agents, servan ts, representatives, 

employees, independent contractors, consultants , franchisees, and all other persons acting in 

concert or in participation with defendants or any of them who have actual or constructive 

notice of this j udgment are hereby enjoined and restrained fro m directly or indirectly violating 

Business and Professions Code sections 12024, 12603 , 12611 and California Code of 

Regu la tion s § 4512.1. 

3. Failure to comply with the injunctive provisions of this Final Judgment will 

result in further civ il penalties pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17207. 

MONETARY PROVISIONS 

4. Defendant shall pay the sum of fifty-two thousand twelve dollars and twenty-

three cents ($5 2,012.23) to the Fresno County District Attorney Consumer Protection Unit as 

agreed civil penalties and miscellaneous costs pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

sections 172 06. The civil penalties shall be paid to the Fresno County District Attorney's 

Office Consumer Protection Unit for the continued enforcement of consumer laws. Said 

payment shall be made by certified check or money order and shall be distributed by the Fresno 

County Dist rict Attorney as follows: 

a. To the County of Fresno, District Attorney, as civil pena lties, the sum of forty­

seven thousand two hundred nineteen doll ars and fifty-three cents ($47,219 .53) as agreed civil 

penalties des cribed belo w in paragraph #5 shall be made payable to Fresno County District 

Attorney . 

b. To the State of California, Department of Agriculture, De part ment of Food & 
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Agriculture Division of Measurement Standards, as costs the sum of four thousand three 

hundred ninety-seven dollars and seventy cents ($4,397.70) as agreed costs of investi gation 

shall be made payable to State a/California, Department 0/Agriculture, Department a/ Food 

& Agriculture Division 0/ Measurement Standards. 

c. To Superior Court as costs the sum of three hundred and ninety-five dollars 

($395.00) as filing fees shall be made payable to the Sup erior Court a/California, County 0/ 

Fresno. 

Pavme"t Method 

5. All checks required under the terms of this Final Judgment shall be delivered to 

Fresno County District Attorney' s Office, 929 L Street, Fresno, California 9372 1. 

6. The payments on this judgment shall be made according to the following payment 

schedule: 

a) $10,000.00 payable on or before the close of business on June 15, 201 1. 

b) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on July 15, 20 11. 

c) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on August 15, 2011. 

d) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on September 15, 20 1I. 

e) $3,8 19.29 payable on or before the close of business on October 15, 2011. 

f) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on November 15, 201 1. 

g) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on December 15, 20 11. 

h) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on January 15, 2012. 

i) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on February 15, 2012. 

j) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on March 15, 20 12. 

k) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close of business on April 15, 20 12. 

I) $3,819.29 payable on or before the close f business on May 15, 20 12. 

Post Judgme" t Illterest 

7. No interest shall accrue on the judgment amount if Defendants make all payments 

on time. In the even t that any payment is not made on time, interest shall accrue on the entire 

judgment amount from the date that the judgment was entered and shall continue until the 
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Judgment is wholly satis fied. 

8. The Defendants shall be in default in the event that they fail to pay a monthly 

ins tallment as described in paragraph #5, 30 days after the date that the installment becomes 

due and owing. Upon default, the entire principal sum then unpaid shall become immediately 

due and owing and the entire principal unpaid sum shall commence to accrue statutory interest. 

9. All checks required under the terms of this Final Judgment shall be delivered to 

Fres no County Distric t Attorney' s Offi ce, and 929 L Street, Fresno, Cal ifornia 9372 1. 

10. The man tary portion of the Judgment as set forth in paragraphs #4 and #5 shall 

not be dischargeable in any bankruptcy proceeding. 

I I. Each party shall bear all other cos ts of suit incurred in this case. 

12. All forms of notice of service required to be made upon any Defendant for the 

purpose of enforcement of the terms of this Judgment shall be deemed to have been made when 

such service has been made by United States mail as follows: 

PHILLIP W. BARTENETTI, Attorney at Law, 800 Wilshire Boulevard, iz" 

Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017. 

12. Jurisdicti on is retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this Judgment to 

apply to the Court at any time for such further orders or directions as may be necessary or 

approp riate for the car rying out of this Judgment, for the modification or termination of any of 

the injunctive provisions herein, for the enforcement of compliance herewith and for 

pun ishment of violations hereof. 

13. This Judgment shall take effect immediately upon entry thereof. 

JEFFREY Y. HAMILTON JR. 
(p '1..-1 IIDATED: 

- - -----1 - - ­lEJl 
JUDGE OF THE SUP ERIOR COURT 
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ROD PACHECO 
District Attorney, County of Ri verside 

2 
Elise Fanell 

3 Deputy District Attorney
 
SBN 100929
 

4 
3960 Orange Street 

5 Riverside, CA 9250 1 
(951) 955-5400 

6 

:J R-~SE P 282010 

:!:lA ~ 

[F ~ [L, [g [Q) n 
sUP£~§S~W~~lR?JE~~1g~RNIA. -~ 

7 Attorneys for Plaintiff, The People of the State of Cal iforn ia 

8 
SUPERIOR CO URT OF CALIF OR]\;IA, COUNT Y OF LOS ANGELES 

9 

10 TH E PEOPLE OF TH E STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

II 

12 

13 

14 RE PUBLI C BAG, Inc. , a Cal ifornia corporation; 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

IS Defendant. 

16 

) Case ~Ie 10 0 19 23 4 
) 
) STIPULAT ION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL 
) JUDGMENT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

17 -----------------) 

18 
IT IS HEREBY STI P ULATED between the Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 

19 
CALIFORN IA, by and through Rod Pach eco, Dist rict Attorney for the County of Riverside, State 

20 
of California, and Elise J. Farrell, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendant REPUB LIC BAG, 

21 
TNC.; appear ing by and through counsel Michael J . Steponovich , Jr. of Stepo novich and 

22 
Associates, A Profess ional Law Corporation, that the proposed Final Judgm ent Pursuant to 

23 
Stipulation (he reinafter referred to as the " Final Jud gment"), a copy of wh ich is attached heret o as 

24 
Exh ibit " I" and by this reference made a part hereof, may be en tered in the above-entitled matter. 

25 
Th e parties further stipulate the Final Judgment is premised on the fo llowing: 

26 
1. The Final Judgment does not con stitute any evidence against or admission by the Defendant 

27 reg arding any issue of fact or law alleged in the Complaint on file herein. 

28 

29 2. The parties acknow ledge that the Final Jud gment may be used as eviden ce in future actions 

30 
against the parties based upon any viol ations of the terms of the Final Judgment. 

- J­
STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL J UDGMENT 



-
3. Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, agrees to release and discharge Defendant, its
 

2
 officers" directcrs, representatives, successors and assignees from any civi l claims, suits, demands, 0 

3 complaints, pertaining to or arising fro m the alleged unlawfu l acts and practices described in the 

4 Complaint filed contemporaneously with the Final Judgment, which acts occurred prior to the date 

5 of entry of the Final Jud gment. 

6
 4.
 

7
 

8
 Dated:
 

9
 

10
 

I I
 
Dated: 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

24
 

25
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

29
 

30
 

Defendant has actual no tice of the Final Judgment. 

&~ 2~
 

Stephen N. Shroeder 
President of Republic Bag, Inc . 

·2­
STI PULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGME NT 
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ROO r .' CHECO 

Dtsl'l' fCT ATTOR."\IEY 

CO\.I nl'J' DrRi"en idt 

s Tal c:orC. l i 'o~j . 

,.-. 
. ,
\ , 

ROD PACHECO 

District Attorney, County of Riverside 

Elise J. Farrell 

Deputy District Attorney , SBN 100929 

3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, CA 92501 

(95 1) 9 -5-6 183 

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
 

The People of the State of California
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) Case No.: 

) FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO Plaintiff, 
) STIPULATION
 

vs. )
 

)

REPUBLIC BAG, Inc. , a California corporation; 

) 

Defendant. ) 

) 

) 

) 

--------------- -) 

Plaintiff, the PEOPLE. OF.THE-STATE Of.:'CALrIFORNIA,. having ·fiIed its 

Complaint herein; and REPUBLIC BAG, Inc. , a California corporation; having acknowledged 

receipt thereof; and Plaintiff appearing through its attorneys Rod Pacheco, District Attorney of 

Riverside County, by Elise J.Farrell, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendant REPUBU C BAG, 

Inc.; appearing by and through counsel Michael J. Steponovich, Jr. of Steponovich and Associates, 

A Professional Law Corporation, and; 

IT APPEARTNG TO THE COURT that the parties hereto have stipulated to the entry of this 

FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO STIPULATION 



Final Judgment, the court hav ing co nsidered the matter and good cause appearing therefore; and 

2 Plaintiff and Defendan t having stipulated and consented to the entry of this Judgment prior to the 

tak ing of any pro of, and without tria l or adj udication of any fact or law herein, and without thi s 
3 

Judgment constituting any adm ission by Defendant regarding any issue of fact or law alleged in 
4 

said Com plaint: and 
5 

The Court having considered the plead ings: 
6 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, AD JU DGED AND DECRE ED that Plaintiff have 
7 

judgment against the Defendant as follows : 
8 

9 
JURI SDICTION 

10 
1. This acti on is brought under Cali fo rnia law and this Court has jur isdiction of 

11 
the su bj ect matter hereo f and the parties hereto. 

12 

13 
APPLlCABLI LITY 

14 
2. Th e pro vis ions of this Judgment, incl uding the inj unc tion contained herein, are 

15 
applicable to Defendant Republ ic Bag , Inc.; and to its owners, officers, directors , employees, 

16 agents, and represen tat ives, acting within the actua l and ostens ible scope of th e ir employment, and 

17 to all assig ns or successo rs of th e Defendan t, and to all persons, partnerships, corporations, and 

18 other entit ies acting by, through, or on behal f of the Defendant, and to all perso ns acting in concert 

19 or partici pation with the Defendant, who have actua l or construc tive knowledge o f this Judgment. 

20
 

2 1 INJUNCTION
 

22 3. Pursuant to Business and Profess ions Cod e sections 17203 an d 17535, 

23 Defendant, and all pe rsons, corporations and en tities set forth in paragraph 2 above, are hereby 

24 permanently enj oined an d res trained from engaging, directly o r indirectly, in any of the following 

25 acts or p ractices : 

a. SelIing any com modity in less quant ity than represente d, in violation of26
 

27 Business and Professions Code section 12024;
 

b. Distributing or causing to be di stributed any packaged or labeled commodity28 

ROD , AClI£CO 

D1U KICl Anult\ llY 
C61lnfy or Rin"'d-e 

51.1eQf c.rifQl'ni. FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANTTO STIPULATION
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ROD P.CHECO 

OIS11llCl .\ rroR,'I[Y 

C...,n()' orRiv-tfoudf
 

S l~c or C.li *"i.
 

when such commodity is contained in a package, or if there is a label affixed to a such commodity, 

which does not conform to Business and Professions Code sections 12601 et seq., commonly 

known as the Fair Packaging and Labeling Act, in violation of Business and Profession Code 

section 12602; 

c. Distributing or causing to be distributed a package d commodity that does not 

bear a label specifying the identity of the commodity and the name and place of business of the 

manufacturer, packer or distributor; the net quantity of the contents (in terms of weight or mass, 

measure, numerical count, or time) is separately and accurately stated in a uniform location on the 

principal display panel of that label as set forth in and required by Business and Professions Code 

section 12603; 

d. Packaging, shipping, or selling a commodity with a label that does not 

conform to Business and Professions Code section 12603, in violation of Business and Professions 

Code section 126 11; 

e. Failing to accurately declare the quantity of contents for polyethylene 

products as required by California Code of Regulations section 4512 .1. 

MONETARY RELIEF 

4. Defendant is ordered to pay the sum of $222,000 (two hundred twenty two 

thousand dollars to the Distric t Attorney for the County of Riverside as civil penalties pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and 17536. Said sum shall be paid by cashier's 

check Dr money order upon entry of this Final Judgment, delivered to the attention of Elise J. 

Farrell, Deputy District Attorney, Office of the District Attorney, 3960 Orange Street, Riverside, 

C/\ 9250 1. 

5. Defendant is further ordered to pay $17,000 (seventeen thousand dollars) in 

investigative costs as follows : 

a . Riverside County District Attorney's Office : $3388.00 

State of California Division of Measurement Standards 

("C DFA-cashi er, REIMB. 050") $8245.00 

Fresno Cou nty Department of Weights and Measures $748.00 
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Los Angeles County Depart ment of Weights and Measures..$2 369.00 

Ri verside Co unty Department of Weights and Measures . . ....$2250.00 

b.	 Said sum s shall be paid by cas hier's check or money order upon entry of 

th is Final Judgment, delivered to the attention of Elise J. Farre ll, Deputy 

D istrict Attorney, Office of the Distric t Attorney, 3960 Orange Street, 

Rivers ide , CA 92501. 

6. Recognizing the infeasibi lity of identifying injured consumers who su ffered 

act ual loss, the impracticality of providing direct restitution to said consumers, and the 

disproporti onate cost of maki ng rest itution to ind ividual consumers, which wo uld far exceed the 

be ne fit co nsumers would gain, the part ies agree that Defendant shall pay , pursuant to Business and 

Professi ons Code sect ions 172 03 and 17535, cy pres restitutio n in the sum of $1 0,000 (ten thousand 

do llars) . Of the $ 10,000 cy pres restitution amount, $2500 (twenty five hundred dollars) shall be 

pa id to the Consum er Protection Prosecution Trus t Fund established in the case of People v. ITf 

Consumer Financial Corporation (A lam eda Superior Co urt No . 656038-0). Of the $10, 00 0 cy pres 

res titu tion am ount, $7500 (seventy five hund red dollars) shall be paid to the Californ ia Agricultural 

Commissioners and Sealers Association Trust Fund. The payments required under this paragraph 

shall be made upon entry of th is Judgment by cas hier's check payable to the "Consumer Pro tection 

Prosecution Trust Fund" and the "California Agricultural Comm issioners and Se alers Association 

Trust Fund" an d sent to the Riverside Coun ty District Attorney' s Office, attn: Elise J. Farrell, 3960 

O:~~g e Street, R i ver~ i de,CA,9150 1. 

QUALITY CONTROL 

7. Within 90 day s aft er entry of this Final Judgment, and for so long as Defendan t 

is engaged in the packaging or se lling or di stributing in or from the State of California any 

pol yethylene product, Defendan t shall de velop, implement, and mainta in a compliance program 

designed to ensure that the product packaged and/or sold by Defendan t anywhere from or within the 

State of Californ ia, complies with the requirements of Business and Professions Code sect ion 12024 
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and the regulations adopted pursuant to that section. This compliance program shall implement 

adequate cont rols and procedures reasonably designed to achieve compliance wi th Business and 

Professio ns Code sectio ns 12024, 12600 et seq., 17200, and 17500. Such controls and procedures 

shall include reasonable check-weight protocols (to achieve accuracy in packaging and label ing) 

and other reasonab le quality-control protocols (to receive and address packaging and labeling 

concerns from customers and employees) . 

COMP LIANCE 

8. For so long as Defendant is engaged in the packaging or selling or 

distributi ng in or from the State of California of any packaged polyethylene product, Defendant 

shall maintain wr itten records and reports evidencing compliance with the procedures speci fied in 

paragraph seven, above, for a period of four years, and shall make them available upon demand to 

any inspector from the California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement 

Standards, or any Agricultural Standards Officer or Investigator from the office of any County 

Agr iculture Commissioner/Seal er, or within 48 hours of the written demand of any District 

Att orney ' s Office or City Attorney's Office in the State of California. 

9. Within 30 days of the date of the filing of this Final Judgm ent, Defendant 

shall provide a copy of the injunctive port ions of this Final Judgment to its officers and employees 

who have responsi bility for developing and implementing poli cies and quality control with respect 

to the subject matter of this Final Judgment. Th is shall be a continuing obligation for any new 

officers and/or empfoyees-appointedo d lired after entryof th isFinal Judgm ent." E~c h personto ." 

whom a copy of this Judgment is provided must sign and date a document ackno wledging receipt of 

these prov isions, The signed receipt must be maintained by Defendant for a period of three years 

from term ination with the company. 
1O. Defendant sha ll permit duly authorized representatives of the Plaintiff, at 

reasonable times and places, and without interference of any kind, to interv iew agents, employees, 

or representatives of Defendant regard ing any matter contained in this Final Judgment. Nothing in 

this paragraph shall be deemed or interpreted to limi t the Sta te of California Division of 

FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO STIPULATION 
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Measurement Standards or county Weights and Measures from exercising their statutory and 

administrative powers. 

I I. Thi s Final Judgment shall take effect upon entry thereof.
 

RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 

12. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of enabling any party to 

this Final Judgm ent to apply to this Court at any time for such further orders and directions as may 

be necessary and appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Fina l Judgment, for the 

en forcement of compliance herewith, or for the punishment of violations thereof. 

Dated : 

Judge of the Superior Court 
County of Riverside 

CO Uft17 orAive rltd c 

Sliut ofC. lirornilll FINAL JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO STIPULATION 
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STEVE COOLEY, District Attorney 
County of Los Angeles 

2
 STANLEY P. WILLIAMS, State Bar No. 106658
 
LESLIE A. HANKE, State Bar No. 122237
 3
 
Deputy District Attorneys 
201 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200
 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 

4
 

5
 Telephone (213) 580-3255
 

6
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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FILING WIND )W
 

SUPERlOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 8
 

9
 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

10
 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
 

11
 ) 
Plaintiff,	 )

12
 v.	 ) 
)13
 

EUN SIL SONG, Individuallyand as Chief Financial ) 
14
 Officer and Secretary of Super Plastic Sales, Inc., a )
 

California corporation, )

15
 Defendant.	 ) 

)16
 

17
 

CASE NO.B C 4 51 4 5
 
FINAL JUDGMENT 
PURSUANT TO 
STIPULATION 

18
 Plaintiff, the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, having filed its 

Complaint herein; and Defendant EUN SIL SONG having acknowledged receipt thereof; and 19
 

Plaintiff appearing through its attorneys Steve Cooley, District Attorney of Los 20
 

Angeles County, by Stanley P. Williams and Leslie A. Hanke, Deputy District Attorneys, and 21
 

22
 Defendant Eun Sil Song appearing in propria persona; and 

23
 IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the parties hereto have stipulated to the 

24
 entry of this Final Judgment, the court having considered the matter and good cause appearing 

25
 therefore; and 

• Plaintiff an~ Defendant having stipulated and consented to the eutry of this 26
 
f~; ~ , 

, '. Judgment prior .to the taking of any proof, and without trial or adj udication of any fact or law 27
 t:i 
~ :1 

' Il ~ : 28
 
\ .: 

1
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• 
herein, and without this Judgm ent cons titut ing any admission by Defendant regarding any issue 

2 of fact or law alleged in sa id Complaint; and
 

3
 The Court having cons idered the ple adings: 

4 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJU DGED AND DECRE ED that Plaintiff have 

5 judgmen t against the Defendant as follows: 

6
 

7 JURISDICTION
 

8 1. Th is action is brought under California Jaw and this Court has jurisdiction of 

9 the subject matter hereo f and the parties hereto . 

10
 

II DISCLAIMER OF ADMISSIONS
 

12 2, Plaintiff and Defendant have stipulated and cons ented to the entry of this 

13 Judgment priorto the t?kii1g,Qf "'PY'P'f()qf,.iin.cl without trial or adjudication of any issue or fact or 

14 law herein. This Judgment shall not constitute any admissions by Defendant regarding any issue 

15 of fact or law alleged in the Complaint in this action, and shall not constitute an admission of any 

16 violation of any law relating to the importation, manufacture, packaging, sale or distribution of 

17 plastic products. 

18
 

19 APPLICABLI LITY
 

20 3. The provisions of this Judgment, including the injunction contained herein, 

21 ~e applicable to Defendant Eun SiJ Song and to all owners, officers, directors , employees, 

22 agents, and representati ves of Defen dant acting within the actual and ostensible scope of their 

23 employment, and to all assi gns or successors of the Defe ndant, and to all persons, partnerships, 
... : . ~ i . ..... ~ .', :.: . .~~ :;, ~ ~ 

24 corporations, and other entities acting by, through, or on behalf of the Defendant , and to all 

25 persons acting in concert or participation with the Defendant, who have actu al or constructive 

26 knowledge of this Judgment. 

27 II 

28 II 
. . , . ' ' " .. . . .. . • • •. , : l , ~ ' " . . . 
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INJUNCTION 

4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17535,
 

Defendant, and all persons, corporations and en tities set forth in par agraph 3 above, are hereby
 

permanently enjoined and restrained from engaging, directly or indirectly, in any of the
 

following acts or practices:
 

a) Selling an y commodity in less quan tity than represe nted, in violation 0 

Business and Professions Code section 12024; 

b) D istributingor causing to be di str ibuted any com modity, i f the 

commodity is contained in a package , or if there is affixed to a such commodity a label, which 

does not conform to Business and Pro fessions Code section s 12601 et seq., common ly known as 

the Fair Packaging and Labeling Act, in violation of' Business and Professions Code section 

12602; 

c) D istributing or ~~u,~ in¥ t ~ be distributed a packaged commodi ty that 

does not bear a label spe cifying the ident ity of the commodity and the name an d place o f 

business of the manu facturer, packer or distributor; and the net quan tit y of the content s (in terms 

of weight or mass, measure , numerical count, or time) which is separately and accurately stated 

in a uniform location on the principal d isplay panel of that labe l as set forth in, and required by, 

Business and Pro fessions Code section 12603; 

d) FaiH~g to ac~~~i~ly '~iec lare the quan tity of contents for polyethylene 

products as required by Title 4 California Code of Regulations secti on 45 12. 1. 

MONETARY RELIEF 

5. : . pe:fen.d.~.t .i.~9r~e~ed. tq pa y the sum of $72l l in monetary reli ef. Of that 

amount $3876 represen ts investigative costs incurred by the Ca lifornia Division of Measurement 

Standards, $1940 represents costs incurred by the County of Los Angeles Bureau of Weigh ts and 

Measures , and $415 repr esents fees payable to the Los Ang eles County Superior Court. The 

balance of $1000 represents civ il penalties pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 

J 
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17206 and 17536. The sums set forth in this paragraph shall be paid upon the following terms 

and conditions: 

a) At the time offiling of this Final Judgment, Defendant shall provide to 

the District Attorney's Office certified or cashier' s checks made payable as follows: 

1. $415 made payable to the Los Angeles County Superior Court; 

2. $3876 made payable to the California Division of Measurement
 

Standards as reimbursement of costs of investigation;
 

3. $1940 made payable to the Los Angeles County Bureau of Weights 

and Measures as reimbursement ofcosts of investigation; and 

4. $1000 made payable to the District Attorney's Office as civil
 

penalties pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and 17536.
 

b) All payments made pursuant to this paragraph shall be made by 

certified or cashier's checks mailed or delivered to the attention of Leslie Hanke, Deputy District 

Attorney, Office of the District Attorney, Consumer Protection Division, 201 North Figueroa 

Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, California 90012. 

COMPLI ANCE 

6. Defendant shall deliver a copy of this Final Ju dgm ~nt to all officers, directors, 
,' :', 

managers, agents, employees, successors and representatives of the Defendant, including all 

companies and businesses with which Defendant is associated, within ten ( 10) days of the entry 

of this Judgment. 

7. Defendant shall permit duly authorized representatives of the Plaintiff, at 

reasonable times and places, and without interference of any kind, to interview agents, servants, 
• ' . 1 \ .. ; , 

employees, or representatives of Defendant, or any of them, regarding any matter contained in 

this Final Judgment. Nothing in this paragraph shall be deemed or interpreted to limit the State 

of California Division of Measurement Standards or the County of Los Angeles Bureau of 

Weights and Measures from exercising their statutory and administrative powers. 
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8. Service upon Eun Sil Song shall constitute sufficient and co mplete notice of 

the terms of this Final Judgment and Injunction. 

9. Th is Final Judgment shall take effect upon entry thereof. 

RETENTI ON OF JURISDICTI ON 

)O. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of ena bling any party to 

this Final Judgment to apply to this Court at any time for such further orders and directio ns as 

may be necessary and appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Final Judgment, for 

the enforcement of com pliance herewith, or for the punishment of vio lations thereof. 

Dated:--- - --'--- - --' 

Judge 0 perior COHtl, ~ ~ pO: ;:UAN 
Coun ty of Los Ange les .tilt~~#fk.i,zr:r;N{ 

; . . 
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ORIGINAL FILED
 
JUN 14 2010 

LOS ANGELES
 
SUPERIOR COURT
 

-. .. . . .. ,
" . : 

-:1 . ... 
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE TATE OF CALIFORNIA
 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) FINAL JUDGM T 
v. ) PURSUANT TO 

) STIPULAnON 
UNION PACKAGING, INC ., a California Corporation, ) 

) 
Defendant.	 ) 

) 

Plaintiff, the PEOP LE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, having filed its 

Complaint herein; and Defendant UNIO PACKAGING, INC. having acknowledged receipt 

thereof; and 

Plaintiff appearing through its attorneys Steve Cooley, District Attorney of Los 

Angeles County, by Stanley P. Williams and Leslie A. Hanke, Deputy Distric t Attorneys, and 

Defendant Union Packaging, Inc. appearing by and through counsel Myers , Widders, Gibson, 

Jones & Schneider, L.L.P. by Nan yD. Hartzl er, Esq.; and 

IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that the partie s hereto have stipulated to the 

entry of this Final Judgment, the court having consi dered the matter and good cause appearing 

therefore; and 

I 
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Plainti ff and Defendant having stipulated and con sented to the entry of this 

Judgment prior to the taking of any proof, and without trial or adjudication of any fact or law 

herein, and without this Judgment cons tit uting any admission by def ndants regarding any issue 

of fact or law alleged in said Complaint; and 

The Court having considered the pleadings: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff have 

judgment against the Defendant as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

1. This action is brought under California law and th is Court has jurisdiction of 

the su bject matter hereof and the parties hereto. 

DISCLAIMER OF ADMISSIONS 

2. Plaintiff and Defendant have stipulated and consen ted to the entry of this 

Jud gment prior to the taking of any proof, and without trial or adjudication of any issue or fact or 

law herein. This Judgment shall not con stitute any admissions by Defendant regarding any issue 

of fact or law alle ged in the Complaint in this action, and shall not constitute an admission of any 

violation of any law relating to the importation, manufacture, packaging, sale or distri bution of 

plasti c products . 

APPLICABLILITY 

3. The provisions ofthis Judgment, inc luding the injunction contained herein, 

are appl icable to Defendant Union Packaging, Inc. and to its owners, officers, directors, 

employees, agents , and representatives, acting within the actual and ost nsible scope of their 

employment, and to all assigns or successors of the Defendant, and to all persons, partnerships , 

corporations, and other entities acting by, throu gh, or on behalf of the Defendant, and to all 

persons acting in concert or participation with the defendant, who have actual or constructive 

knowledge of this Judgment. 

2 
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INJUNCTION
 

2
 

1 

4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17535,
 

3
 Defendant, and all persons, corporations and entities set forth in paragraph 3 above, are hereby 

4 permanently enjoined and restrain d from engaging, directly or indirectly, in any of the
 

5
 following acts or practices: 

a. Selling any commodity in less quantity than represented, in6 

7 violation of Business and Professions Code section 12024; 

b. Distributing or causing to be distributed any packaged or labeled 8 

9 commodity when such commodity is contained in a pac age, or if there is a label affixed to a 

10 such commodity, which does not conform to Business and Professions Code sections 12601 et 

11 seq, commonly known as the Fair Packaging and Labeling Act, in violation ofBusiness and 

12 Professions Code section 12602; 

c. Distributing or causing to be distributed a packaged commodity 13 

that does not bear a label specifying the identity of the commodity and the name and place of 14 

business of the manufacturer, packer or distributor; the net quantity of the contents (in terms of15
 

weight or mass, measure, numeri cal count, or time) is separately and accurately stated in a
 16 
uniform location on the principal display panel of that label as set forth in and required by 17 
Business and Professions Code section 12603; 

18 
d. Failin g to accurately declare the quantity of contents for 

19 

20 polyethylene products as required by Title 4 California Code of Regulations section 4512.1. 

21 

22 MONETARY RELIEF 

23 4 . Defendant is ordered to pay the sum of$1 6,275 to the District Attorney 

24 for the County of Los Angeles. Of that amount, $5984 represents civil penalties pur uant to 

25 Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and 17536, and $355 represents fees payable to 

26 the Los Angeles County Superior Court. The balance of $9936 represents legal and investigative 

27 costs including $2000 incurred by the District Attorney's Office of Los Angeles County, $1601 

28 in investigation costs incurred by the State ofCaliforni a, Division of Measurement Standards, 

3 
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and $6335 in investigation cos ts incurred by the County of Los Angeles, Department of Weights 

and Measures. All monies shall be paid to the Los Angeles Coun ty District Attorney's Office for 

distribution. The sums set forth in this paragraph shall be paid upon the following terms and 

conditions: 

a. At the tim e of filin g of this Final Judgment, Defendant shall 

provide to the District Attorney' s Office a certified or cashier 's check made payable as follows: 

$7984 made payable to the Los Angeles County District Attorney' s Offi ce for civil penalties and 

legal costs and civi l penalties ; $160 I made payable to the State of California Division of 

Measurement Stan dards for investigation costs; and $6,3 35 made payable to Los Angeles County 

Department of Weights and Measures rep resenting investigation costs incurred. Additionally, 

Defendant shall provide a check made payable to the Los Angeles County Superior Court in the 

amount of$355. 

d. All payments made pursuant to this paragraph shall be made by 

certified or cashier 's check and maiJed or delivered to the attention of Leslie Hanke, Deputy 

District Attorney, Office of the District Attorney, Consumer Protection Division, 201 North 

Figueroa Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, Californ ia 90012. 

e. In the event of default by the Defendant on any of the payments 

des ribed herein, the full balance shall become due and payable and shall incur interest at the 

legal rate from the date of such default Plaintiff shall be ent itled to reasonable fees and costs 

incurred in collecting any payments due and owing subsequent to such default. 

COMPLIANCE 

5. Defendant shall deliver a copy of this Final Judgment to all offic ers, 

dire ctors, manag rs, agen ts, employees and representatives of the Defendant, including all 

companies and businesses with which they are asso ciated, within ten (l0) days of the entry of 

this Judgment. 

6. Defendant shall permit duly authoriz d representatives of the Plaintiff, at 

reasonable time and places , and without interference of any kind, to interview agents, servants, 

4 
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employees, or representatives of Defendant, or any of them, regarding any matter contained in 

this Final Judgment. Nothing in this paragraph shall be deemed or interpreted to limit the State 

ofCaJifornia Division of Measurement Standards or the County of Los Angeles Department of 

Weights and Measures from exercising their statutory and administrative powers. 

7. Service upon Benjamin Song shall constitute sufficient and complete 

notice of the term of this Final Judgment and Injunction. 

8. This Final Judgment shall take effect upon entry thereof. 

RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 

9. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of enabling any party 

to this Final Judgment to apply to this Court at any time for such further orders and directions as 

may be necessary and appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Final Judgment, for 

the enforcement of compliance herewith or for the punishment of violations thereof. 

JUN, 1 4 2010 Dated: - ----------' 

J
 
Judge of the Superior ourt 
County of Los Angeles 
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STEVE COOLEY, District Attorney 
County of Los Angeles 
STANLEY P. WILLIAMS, State Bar No. 106658 
LESLIE A. HANKE, State Bar No. 122237 
Deputy District Attorneys 
201 North Figueroa Street, Sui te 1200 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
Telephone (213) 580-3255 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
 
) 

Plaintiff, ) COMPLAINT FOR 
v. ) INJUNCTION, 

) CIVIL PENALTIES 
UNION PACKAGING, INC., a California ) AND OTHER 
Corporation, ) RELIEF 

) 
Defendant. ) 

) 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIF ORNIA, by and through Steve 

Cooley, District Attorney for the County of Los Angeles, State of California, acting on 

information and belief, allege: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. Steve Cooley, District Attorney for the County of Los An geles, State of 

California, by Stanley P. Williams and Leslie A. Hanke, Deputy District Attorneys, acting to 

protect the general public from untrue or misleading representations unfair, deceptive, untrue or 

misleading advertising, and unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practices, brings this suit in 

the public interest in the name of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. Plaintiff, by 

this action and pursuant to Business and Professions Code secti ons 17203, 17206, 17535, and 

17536, seeks to enjoin Defendant from engaging in the unfair, frau dule nt and unlawful business 
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practices alleged herein, seeks to obtain civil penalties for the Defendant's violations of the 

above statutes, and seeks to recover costs pursuant to those statutes. 

2. Defendant at all times mentioned herein has transacted business within 

and from the County ofLos Angeles, State of California. The vio lations of law hereinafter 

described have been committed within and from said County of Los Angeles, State of California. 

DEFENDANT 

3. Defendant UNIOPN PACKAGING, INC., a California corporation, is and 

was during the relevant times mentioned herein, located at 200 W. 134 th Street, Los Angeles, 

California 90061. 

4. Whenever reference is made in the Complaint to any representation, act, 

or transaction of Defendant Union Packaging, Inc., such allegation shall mean that such business 

did the acts alleged in that particular cause of action throu gh its officers , directors, employees, 

agents or representatives while they were acting within the actual or ostensible scope of their 

authority. 

NATURE OF BUSINES S INVOLVED 

5. Defendant Union Packaging , Inc. has, durin g the relevan t times mentioned 

in this Complaint, engaged in the business of importing, manufacturing and wholesale 

distribution ofpolyethylene sheeting and other polyethylene products. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
 
Violation of Business and Professions Code Section 17500
 

(Untrue or Misleading Representations) alleged by the People aga inst Defendant
 
Union Packagin , Inc.
 

6. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs 1
 

2
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1 through 5 of this Complaint as though set forth fully herein. 

2 7. Beginning on an exact date that is unknown to Plaintiff, but within three 

3 
years prior to the filing of this Complaint, Defendant, with the intent to directly or indirectly 

4 

dispose ofpersonal property or to perform services, or to induce the public to enter into any 
5 

obli gation relating thereto, made or dis seminated or caused to be mad or disseminated before 6 

7 the public in this state by any means whatsoever, representations concerning such property or 

8 
services, or concerning any circumstances or disposition thereof, which were untrue or 

9 
misleading, and which were known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should have 

10 

been known, to have been untrue or misleading. These representations include but are not 
11 

u limited to the following: 

13 a. Mi srepre senting the net quantity of the contents of packaged 

14 comm odities; 

15 b. Misrepresenting the identity of the party responsible for packaged 

16 commodities. 

17 8. The representations made by defendants as set forth in Paragraph 7 above 

18 were untrue or misleading when made, and were known, or by the exercise of reasonable care 

19 should have been known, to be untrue or misleading. 

20 

21 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

22 
Violation of Business and Professions Code Section 17200 

(Unfair Competition) Alleged by the People Against 
23 Defendant Union Packaging, Inc . 

24 9. Plaintiff real leges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs 1 

25 through 8 of this Complaint as tho ugh set forth fully herein. 

26 10. Beginning on an exact date unknown to Plaintiff, but within four years 

27 prior to the filing of thi s Complaint, Defendant has engaged in a course of conduct constituting 

28 unfair competition within the meaning of Business an d Professions Code section 17200, which 

3 
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6
 

7
 

8
 

9
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12
 

13
 

14
 

15
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17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

24
 

25
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

defines unfair competition to include any unlawful, unfair or fraudul ent business act or practice 

and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading adv rtising. Defendant ' s acts and practices of unfair 

competition include, but are not limited to, the following: 

a. Defendant has violated Section 17500 of the Business and 

Professions Code as more particularly described in paragraph 7 of this Complaint, which IS re­

alleged and incorporated herein by this reference as though set forth fully herein . 

b. Defendant had distributed packaged polyethyl n products without 

labels that indicate the count, dimension, thickness, weight and capaci ty of the products, in 

violation of Title 4 California Code of Regulations section 4512.1; 

c. Defendant has distributed packaged commodities with non­


conforming labels, in violation of Califomia Code of Regulations section and 4512.3 and
 

Business and Professions Code section 12611;
 

d. Defendant has sold polyethylene products in less quantity than
 

represented on the on the packaging, in violation of Business and Professions Code section
 

12024;
 

e. Defendant has sold packaged commodities without a net
 

quantity statement, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 12607;
 

f Defendant has sold packaged products without indicating the 

identity of the commodity, the net contents of the contents of the commodity (weight or mass, 

measure, numerical COUDt ) on the principle display panel, and without indicating the nam and 

place of business of the manufacturer, packer or distributor, in violation of Business and 

Professions Code section 12603. 

11. Defendant' s acts ofunfair competition as described in paragraphs 9 and 10
 

above constitute patters and practices central to the operation of Defendant's business. Unless
 

enjoined by order of this Court, defendant is likely to continue to engage in such acts of unfair
 

competition.
 

II
 

II
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1 PRAYER FOR RELIEF
 

2
 WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:
 

3
 1. Defendant, its successors, assigns, agents, representatives, employees and 

4 all persons who act in concert with it be permanently enjoined from making any untrue or 

5 misleading statements in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17500 including , 

6 but not limited to, the untrue or misleading statements alleged in the First Cause of Action. 

7 2. Defendant, its successors, assigns, agents, representatives, employees and 

8 all persons who act in concert with th m be permanently enjoined from engaging in unfair 

9 competition as defined in Business and Professions Code section 17200 including, but not 

10 limited to, the acts or practices alleg ed in the Second Cause of Action . 

11 3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17536, the court assess 

12 a civil penalty oftwo thousand five hun dred dollars ($2500) agains t Defendant for each violation 

13 of Business and Professions Code section 17500 alleged in the First Cause of Action. 

14 4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sect ion 17206, the court assess 

15 a civil penalty of two thousand five hundred doll ars ($2500) against Defendant for each violation 

16 of Business and Pro fessions Cod section 17200 alleged in the Second Cau e of Action. 

17 5. Plaintiff reco vers its costs of suit, including costs of investigation. 

18 6. Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the nature of the case may 

19 require and the court deems appropriate to fully and successfully dissipate the effects of the 

20 untrue and misleading statements and unlawfu l and unfair business acts complained of herein. 

21 

22 DATED: _---=--,~~----=:.-'-"--'-----­ STEVE COOLEY 
District Attorney 

23 STANELY P. WILLIAMS 
Head Deputy District Attorney 24 
LESLIE A. HANKE 

25 Deputy District Attorney 

26 

27 
B~'a~~ 

28 LESLIE A. HANKE 
Deputy District Attorney 

5 
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18 

19 

ELIZABETH A. EGAN 
DISTRJCT ATTORNEY, COUN TY OF FRESNO 
EDWARD T. BROWNE, SEN 167638 [F~l~[Q) 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTO RNEY PR 02 2010929 L. Street 
Fresno, California 9372 1 FRE t'4 SUP[ 10" COURT 
Telep hone: (55 9) 488-31 56 

DEPT 9,8 · DEPUiY 

ATTORNEY S FOR PLAINTIFF 

SUPERJOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNIA 

COUNTY OF FRE SNO 

10 all
HE PEOPLE OF TH E STATE OF ) Civil Case No.:
 
ALI FORNIA, ) D.A. Cas e No. : 2007 B 49829
 

)
 
)Plainti ff, 
) STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT 
)v. 
) 

ARDLEY INDUSTRIAL j 
CORPORATED, (A Californi a Corporation ) ) 

located at 907 Stokes Avenue , Stockton, ) 
aJiforn ia 95215), ) 

AC KE Y WON G, Individually, and as ) 
resi dent of WA RD LEY INDUSTRIAL ) 
CO RPO~~TE D , ) 
d DOES 1 through 50, )

) 
)Defendant(s) . 
) 
) 

1+-- - - ------- - - - -)
 

20 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CA LIFORNIA, appearing through its attorneys,
 

21 ELIZABETH A. EG AN, District Attorney of Fresno County, California, by and through,
 

22 EDWARD T . BROWNE, Deputy District Atto rney, and Defendants , l ACKE Y WONG,
 

23 individually and WA RD LEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED (A California Corp orati on) by
 

24 and through, DAVID A. RISHWAIN, attorney at law,
 

25 All parti es having stipulated and conse nted to this Final Jud gment without the takin g of
 

26 any evidence regarding any issue of law or fact; and ,
 

27 The Court having considered the pleadings, the Stipulation of the parties, and good
 

28 cause appearing:
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT: 

1. This Court has jurisdiction of the parties to this Judgment and of the subj ect 

matter in this action, and that the injunctive provisions of this Judgment an: issued pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 17203. 

2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203 defendants and their 

agents, representatives, employees, other businesses in which defendants either separately or in 

conjunction with other defendants have an ownership interest whi ch exceeds twenty-five 

percent (25%), defendants ' officers, directors, managers, agents, servants, representatives, 

employees, independent contractors, consultants, franchisees, and all other persons acting in 

concert or in participation with defendants or any of them who hav e actual or constructive 

notice of this judgment are hereby enjoined and restrained from directly or indirectly violating 

Business and Professions Code section 12001 et seq. by selling plastic trash can liners and 

other plastic pro ducts in less quantities than as represented on labeling of the se products. 

3. Failure to comply wi th the injunc tive provisions of this Fin al Judgment will 

result in furt her civil pena lties pursuant to Business and Pro fessions Code sect ion 17207. 

4. Defendant sha ll pay the sum of FIFTEEN THO USAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DO LLARS ($15,500.00) to the Fresno County District Attorney Consumer Protection Unit as 

agreed civii penalties and mis cellaneous costs pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 17206. The civil penalties shall be paid to the Fresno County Dis trict Attorney ' s Office 

Consumer and Environmenta l Protection Unit for the continued enfo rcem ent of consumer and 

environmental laws. Said payment sha ll be made by certified check or money order payable to 

Fresno County District Attorney and shall be distributed by the Fresno County District 

Attorney as follows: 

a) To the County of Fresno, District Attorney, the sum of INE 

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($9.000.00) as agreed civ il penalties; 

b) To the State of Californ ia, Department of Agriculture, Department of 

Foo d & Agriculture Division of Measurement Standards the sum of THREE 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS and SEVENTY-THREE 

CENT ($3,551.73) as agreed costs of investigation; 

c) To Fresno County, Department of Agriculture, the sum ofTWO 

THOUSAND FOUR HUND RED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND TWENTY­

SEVEN CENTS ($2,448.27) as agreed costs of investigation. 

d) To the County of San Joaquin, Department of Agriculture, the sum of 

FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00 ) as agreed costs of investigation. 

5, Payment is due upon entry of this judgment and sha ll be delivere d Fresno 

County District Attorney' s Office, 929 1. Street, Fresno, California 93721. 

6, The civil penalties and miscellaneous costs of the Judgment as set forth in 

paragraph 5 shall not be dischargeable in any bankruptcy proceeding, 

7. Each party shall bear all other costs of suit incurred in this case. 

8, All forms of notice of service required to be made upon any Defendant for the 

purpose of enforcement of the terms of this Judgment shall be deemed to have been made when 

such serv ice has been made via certi fied UnitecI States mail return receipt as follows to: 

JACKEY WONG, 907 Stokes Avenue, Stockton, California 952 15, and 

with a copy to DAVID A. RISHWAIN, Attorney at Law, 2800 West March 

Lane , Suite #220,Stockton, California 9521 9. 

9. Jurisdiction is retained for the purpose of enab ling any party to this Judgment to 

apply to the Court at any time for such further orders or directions as may be necessary or 

appropriate for the carrying out of this Judgment, for the modification or termination of any of 

the injunctive provisions herein, for the enforcement of compliance herewith and for 

pun islun ent of violations hereof. 

10. All DOE Defendants are dismissed with pr judice. 

11. This Judgment shall take effect immedi ately upon entry thereof. 

DATED : _ _ Lf-J -10-'--~_---'--==----__ 
ieS.BLACK 

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
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ELIZAB ETH A. EGAN
 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY, COUN TY OF FRESN O
 
EDWARD T. BROWNE, SBN 167638
 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
9291. Street
 
Fresno, Californi a 93721
 

BR 0 IJUNTY PLRTelephone: (559 ) 488 -31 56 'Y__ URT 

TlC. DEPu7Y 
ATTORNEYS FORPLAlNTWF 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF FRESNO 

10 "11 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) Civil Case No:
 
CALIFORNIA, ) D .A. Case No .: 2007 B 49829
 

)
 
)Plaintiff,
 
)
 STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL 
)v. .JUDGMENT
) 
)

WARDLEY INDU STRIAL )
WCORPORATED, (A California )
Corporation) (loc ated at 905 Stokes Avenue, ) 
Stockton, Californi a 952 15), ) 
JACKE Y WONG, Individually and as ) 
President of WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL ) 
IN CORPORATED, and ) 

)DOES 1 through 50,
 
)
 
)Defendant(s). 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CAL IFORNIA, appearing through its attorneys, 

ELIZABETH A. EGAN, District Attorney of Fresno County , Califo rnia, by and through, 

EDWARD T . BROWNE, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendant, l ACKE Y WONG, 

individually and on behalf of WARDLE Y lNDUSTIUAL INCORP ORA TED (A California 

Corporati on) by and through, DAVID A. RISHWAIN, attorney at law, do hereby stipulate as 

follows: 

1. The Complaint on file herein sets forth facts giving rise to a controversy 

between Plaint iff and Defendants. 

Page 1 
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2. Defendant WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED hereby represents 

and warrants that its has caused this Stipulation to be executed by its duly authorized officer , 

JACKE Y WONG, who has been duly authorized by appropriate corporate action to bind the 

Corporation to all of the terms and conditions oftbis Stipulation and of the Final Judgment 

entered pursuant thereto. 

3. That JACKEY WONG, individually and as President on,vARDLEY 

INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED, is entering into this Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgment 

merely for the purpose of compromise and settlement and to avoid litigation. 

4. That the Court bas in persona jurisdiction of Defendants, JACKEY WONG, and 

WARDLEY INDU STRIAL INCORP ORATED (A California Corporation) and subject matter 

j urisdiction over the instant action . 

5. That the Final Judgment, a copy of which is attached hereto as EXHIBIT "A" 

and made a part hereof, be entered forthwith and without the presentation of any evidence and 

without trial or adjudication of any issue of law or fact herein. 

DEFENDANT 

DATED : 

.\ihl-
DATED : By: 

---=-T.'-=e::--:--=-== :-:-:::-::-- - - - - ­/ /	 d AVID A. RISHWAIN, 
Attorney for the Defendants 

ELIZABETH A. EGAN 

))I . ~/ C ATTORNEY 

DATED : By: _ 
-::::t::-=~--#-:T::-. E!., R--:: WNEB--:: O~~~~---~ 

Deputy District Attorney 
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ELIZABETH A. EGAN 
DISTRICT ATTO RJ'TEY, COUNTY OF FRESNO 
EDW ARD T. BROWNE, SBN 167638 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
929 L. Street 
Fresno, Cal iforni a 93721 
Telephone: (559) 488-3 156 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

SUPERIOR COURT Of THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

HE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
ALIFORNIA, 

Pl ain t it1~ 

v . 

ARDLEY INDUSTRIAL 

COUN TY OF FRESNO 

) Civil Case No.: 
) D.A. Case No.: 2007 B 49829 
) 
) 
) STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT 
)
 
)
 

~ 
NCORP ORATED, (A California Corporation) ) 
located at 907 Stokes Avenue, Stockton, ) 
alifornia 9521 5), ) 

ACKEY WONG, Indi vidually, and as ) 
resi dent of WARD LE Y INDUSTRl AL ) 

CORP ORATED, ) 
nd DOES 1 through 50, )

) 

Defendant(s). ) 
) 
) 

1-1-----------------) 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN IA, appearing through its attorne ys, 

ELIZABETH A. EGAN, District Attorney of Fresno County, California, by and through, 

EDWARD T. BROWNE, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendants, l ACKEY WONG, 

individually and WARD LEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED (A California Corporation) by 

and through, DAV ID A. RISHWAIN, attorney at law, 

All parties having stipulated and consented to this Final Judgment without the taking of 

any evid ence regarding any issue of law or fact; and , 

The Courl havin g considered the plead ings, the Stipulation of the parties, and good 

cause appearing: 
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IT IS HEREB Y ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT: 

1. Thi s Co urt has jurisdiction of the parties to this Judgment and of the su bject 

matter in this action, and that the injunctive provisions of this Judgment are issued pursuant to 

Business and Pr ofessions Code section 17203. 

2. Pursuant to Business and Pro fessions Code section 17203 defendant s and their 

agents, representatives, employees, other businesses in which defendants either separately or in 

conjunction with other defendants hav e an ownership interest which exceeds twenty-five 

percent (25 %), defendants' officers, d irector s, managers, agents, servants , representatives, 

employees, independent contractors, consultants, franchisees, and al i other persons act ing in 

concert or in participation with defendants or any of them who have actual or constructive 

notice of this judgment ar hereby enjoined and restrained from directly or indirectly violating 

Business and Professions Code section 1200 I et seq. by selling p last ic trash can liners and 

other plast ic products in less qu antities than as represented on labeling of the se products. 

3. Failure to comp ly with the injunctive provisio ns of this Final Judgment will 

result in further civil penalties pursuant to Business an d Professions Code section 172 07. 

4. Defendant shall pay the sum of FIF TEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DO LLARS ($ 15,500.00) to the Fresno County District Attorney Consumer Protection Unit as 

agreed civil penalties and miscellaneous costs pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

sec tion 17206. The civil penalties shall be paid to the Fresno County District Attorney' s Office 

Consumer and Environm ental Protection Unit for the continued enforcement of consumer and 

environmental laws. Said pa yment shall be made by certified check or money order pa yable to 

Fresno County District Attorney and shall be distributed by the Fresno County District 

Attorney as foll ows: 

a) To the County of Fresno, District Attorney, the sum of NINE 

T HO USAND DOLLARS ($9.000.00) as agreed civil penalti es; 

b) To the State of Califo rnia, Department of Agriculture, Departm ent of 

Fo od & Agric ulture Division of Measurement Standards the sum of THREE 
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THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFT Y-ONE DOLLARS and SEVENTY-THREE 

CENTS ($3,551.73) as agreed costs of investigation; 

c) To Fre sno County, Department of Agriculture, the sum of TWO 

THO USAND FOUR HUNDRE D FO RTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AN D TWENTY­

SEVEN CEN TS ($2,448.27) as agreed costs of investigation. 

d) To the County of San Joaquin, Department of Agriculture, the sum of 

FIV E HUNDRE D D OLLARS ($500 .00) as agreed costs of investigation. 

5. Payment is due upon entry of this judgment and shall be delivered Fresno 

County District Attorney' s Office, 929 L. Street, Fresno, Ca liforn ia 93721. 

6. The civil penalties and miscellaneous c sts of the Judgment as set forth in 

paragraph 5 shall not be dischargeable in any bankruptcy proceeding. 

7. Each party shall bear all other costs of suit incurred in this case. 

8. All forms of notice of service required to be made upon any Defendant for the 

purpo se of enforcement of the terms of this Judgment shall be deemed to have been made when 

such se rvice has been made via certified United States mail return rec eipt as follows to: 

JACKEY WO G, 907 Stokes Avenue, Stockton, Cal iforn ia 95215, and 

with a copy to DAVID A. RISHWAIN, Attorney at Law, 2800 West March 

Lane, Sui te #220,Stockton, California 952 19. 

9. Jurisdict ion is retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this Judgment to 

apply to the Court at any time for such further orders or directions as may be necessary or 

appropriate for the carrying out of thi s Judgment, for the modification or termination of any of 

the inj unctive provisions herein, for the enforcement of compliance herewith and for 

punishment of violations hereof. 

10. All DOE Defendants are dismissed with prejudice.
 

I!. This Judgment shall take effect immediate ly upon en try thereof.
 

DATED : _ 

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
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ELIZABETH A. EGAN 
D IST RICT ATIORNEY, COUNTY OF PRES 0 
BY: EDWARD 1'. BROWNE, SBN 167638 
D EPUTY DISTRICT ATIORN EY 
929 L. Stree t 
Fresno, California 9372 1 
Telephone: (559) 488-3156 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

1 0 CG 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) Civil Case No. : _ 

CALIFORNI A , ) D.A. Cas e No.: 2007 B 49829 
) 
)Plaintiff,
 
)
 COMPLAINT FOR INJU NCTION, CIVIL 
)v . PENALTIES, AND OTHER RELIEF. 
) (Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 12601 et seq. and 

WARD LEY IN DUSTRIAL 17200 et seq.) j
IN CORPORATED (a California Co rporation» 
(located at 905 Stokes A venue, Stockton, ) 
Californ ia 952 15), ) 
JACKEY WONG, Ind ividually, and as ) 
President of WARD LEY INDUS TRIAL ) 
IN CORP ORATED, ) 
and DOES 1 through 50, ) 

)
Defendant(s). ) 

--- ---- - - - -------) 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through ELIZ ABETH A. 

EGAN, District Attorney of Fresno County, California, allege as follows: 

1. ELIZAB ETH A. EGAN , District Attorney of Fresno County, Californ ia, acting 

to protect the public from fraud, deception, and misleading advertisements, unl awful, unfair 

and fraudulent business practices, brings this action in the name of the People of the State of 

Californ ia. 

2. The District Attorney 's authority to bring this action derives from common law 

and from statu te including, but not limited to , Business and Professions Code §§ 17204, 17206, 

17535 and 17536. 

COUNTY OF fRESNO 

C OMPLA1NT FOR INJUNCTION, CI VIL PENALTIES AND QTlIER RELIEF 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

3. At all times herein mentioned, Defendan ts transacted business in the County of 

Fresno, and elsewhere throughout the State of California. The actions of Defendants, as 

hereinafter alleged, are in violation of the law s and public policy of the State of California and 

are inimical to the rights and interests of the general public as consumers and competitors of 

Defe ndants. Unless enjoined and restrained by an order of this court, the defendants will 

continue to retain the means to engage in the unlawful actions, practices, and courses of 

con duct set forth below. 

4. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges that Defendants, DOES 

1 through 25 are corporations or other business entities whose forms are unknown to Plaintiff at 

~h i s time, and are doing business in Fresno County and elsewhere within the State of California. 

5. Plaintiff is in formed and believes, and thereupon alleges that De fendants DOES 

26 through 50 are officers and/or directors and/or managers and/or partners or joint venturers 

with Defendants WA RDLEY IND USTRIAL CORP ORATED. 

6. Plain tiff is informed and believes that WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL 

INCORPORATED located at 905 Stokes Avenue, Stockton , California, 9521 5, is a California 

corporation registered to do business in the State of Cal ifornia with the California Secretary of 

State as corporation number C 1826157 since October 26, 1992 . 

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes that WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL 

INCORP ORATED has designated MA RGARET WONG as its Agent for Service of Process 

with the California Secretary of State. 

8. Plaintiff is informed and believes that WARDLEY IND USTRIAL 

INCORPORATED is owned and operated by JA CKEY WO G. Furthermore, Plaintiff is 

informed and believes that .rAC BY WONG is the Pre ident for WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL 

INCORPORA TED. Plaintiff is further informed and believes that JACKEY WONG has 

authority to act on behalf of WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORA TED. 

2
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9. Plaintiff does not know the true names and capaci ties of Defendants sued herein 

as DOES 1 through 50 and therefore sues said Defendants by su ch fictitious names. Plaintiff 

will amend this Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained . 

10. Plaintiff is informed and bel ieves, and thereupon alleges that at all times herein 

mentioned Defendants, and each of them, were the agents and employees of each of the 

remaining Defendants and in doing the things hereinafter alleged, were acting within the course 

and sco pe of such agency and employment and th at each Defendant has ratified all ofthe acts 

of every other co-Defend ant. 

11. Pl ainti ff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges that each Defendant 

herein a lleged to have comm itte d any affirmati ve act did so pursuant to and in furtherance of a 

common pl an or scheme between and among all Defendant s. 

12. The he reinafter-described acts of Defendants are violations of law , and have 

been and now are being carried out in Fresno County and elsewhere in the State of California, 

other states within th e United States. 

13. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges that Defendants were at 

all times referenced herein, owners of WARD LEY INDUSTRIAL IN CORP ORATED were 

en gaged in th e m anufacturing of plas tic trash can line rs for sale to consumers. Defendants hav e 

vio lated Bu sines s and Profession Code sections 126 0 1 et seq ., 172 00, 17500 and Cali forn ia 

Code of Regulations section 4512.1. 

FIRST CA SE OF ACTION 

Un lawful Bu siness Ac t or Practices
 

(B usiness and Profession s Code §§ 17200 et seq.)
 

14. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all of paragraphs 1 through 13, inclusive, of th is 

Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 

15. Within the pa st four (4) years from the date of the filing of thi s Complaint, 

Defendants engaged in acts of unfair competition as defined in and p rohibited by Business and 

Professions Code § 17200. These acts of un fair competition include, but are not limited to , the 

foll owin g business p ractices of Defendants : 
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a) On or about the date of July 23, 2007, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offe ring for sale plastic trash can liners 

labeled "33 in. x 40 in. x 1.5 mil, 250/es" in a quantity that was 5.82% less than as 

repr esented that had been sold to SAN JOAQUIN SUPPLY, 2825 S. Elm, Fresno, 

California. 

b) On or about the date of July 23, 2007, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by s lling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners 

labeled "42 in. x 47 in. x 1.7 mil x 100/cs" in a quantity that was 4.9 1% less than as 

represented that had been sold to SAN JOAQUIN S PPLY, 2825 S. Elm, Fresno, 

California. 

c) On or about the date of July 23, 2007, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "40 in. x 46 in. x 1.5 mil x 250/cs" in a quantity that was 4.36% less than 

as represented that had been sold to SAN JOAQUIN SUPPLY, 2825 S. Elm , Fresno, 

Californ ia. 

d) On or about the date of July 23, 2007 , the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plas tic trash can liners that 

were labeled "33 in. x 39 in. x 1.5 mil x 250/cs" in a quantity that was 4.06% less than 

as represented that had been sold to SAN JOAQUIN SUPPLY, 2825 S, Elm, Fresno, 

California. 

e) On or about the date of July 23,2007, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sa le plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "20 in. x 21 in. x .45 mil x 100/es" in a quantity that was 9.66% less than 

as represented that had been sold to SAN JOAQ IN SUPPLY, 282 5 S. Elm, Fresno , 

California. 

f) On or about the date of July 23, 2007 , the Defendants violated Business 

and Pro fessions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled " 12 in. x 24 in. x 4 mil x 500/cs" in a quantity that was 7.49% less than 
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as represented that had been sold to SAN JO AQUIN SUPPLY, 2825 S. Elm, Fresno, 

California. 

g) On or about the date of August 17, 2007 , the Defendants violated 

Business and Pro fessions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "24 x 33 x 8 mic x 1000/csam 16.9 lb ." in a quantity that was 

8.79% less than as represented that had been sold to ENVIRO CLEAN SANITATION 

SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

h) On or about the date of August 17,2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Pro fessions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "40 x 48 x 10 mic x 250 /cs, 12.6 lb." in a quantity that was 

2.6% less than as represented that had been sol d to ENVIRO CLEAN SANITATION 

SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

i) On or about the date of August 17, 2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "33 x 40 x 16 mic x 250/cs, 13.86 lb." in a quantity that was 

1.13% less than as represented that had been sold to ENVIRO CLEAN SANITATION 

SU PPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

j) On or about the date of August 17,2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "38 x 60 x 17 mic x 200/cs, 20.35 1b." in a quantity that was 

1.7% less than as represented that had been sol ei to ENV IRO CLEAN SA ITA TION 

SUPPL Y, 1808 East McKinley , Fresno, California. 

k) On or about the date of August 17,2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled" 40 x 48 x 16 mic x 250/cs, 20.16 lb." in a quantity that was 

2.34% less than as represented that had been sold to ENVIRO CLEAN SANITATION 

SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 
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I) On or about the date of August 17, 2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "30 x 37 x 16 mic x 5001cs, 23.31 lb." in a quantity that was 

3.62 % less than as represented that had been sold to ENVIRO CLEAN SANlTATIO.t\ 

SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

m) On or about the date of August 17, 2007, the Defendants violated 

Business and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can 

liners that were labeled "24 x 24 x 6 mic x 10001cs, 8.8 lb" in a quantity that was 5.2% 

less than as represented that had been sold to ENVIRO CLEAN SAl"JlTATION 

SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

n) On or about the date of April 3, 2008, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "36 in. x 58 in. x 1.8 mil x 1001cs, 25.06Ibs" in a quantity that was 1.99% 

less than as represented at WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED, 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton California. 

0) On or about the date of April 3, 2008, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "23 x 17 x 46 x 2.0 mil x 1001cs, 24.5 lbs ." in a quantity that was 7.49% 

less than as represented at WARDLEY INDUSTR IAL INCORP ORA TED, 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton California. 

p) On or about the date of April 3,2008, the Defendants violated Busine ss 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "40 x 46 and the thickness of 1.2 mil in a quantity that was 0.93(;/0 less 

than as represented at WARDLEY INDU STR IAL INCORPORATED, 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton California. 

q) On or about the date of April 3, 2008 , the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "36 x 58,6 mil, 50/rl" in a quantity that was 7.09% less than as 
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represented at WARDLE Y INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED , 907 Stokes Avenue, 

Stockton Californ ia. 

r)	 On or about the date of April 3, 2008, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "of 42 x 20 x 60 inches and the thickness of2 mil in a quantity that was 

5.74 % less than as represented at WARDLEY IN DU STRIAL INCORPORATED , 907 

Stokes Avenue, Stockton California,. 

s) On or about the date of April 3, 2008, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled" 23 x 17 x 46, 1.25 mil, 19.1 I bs. , 125/cs" in a quantity that was 4.48 % 

less than as represent d at WARD LEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATE D, 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton California. 

t) On or about the date of April 3, 2008, the De fendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sal e plastic tra sh can liners that 

were labeled" 22 x 14 x 58 ,1.5 mil, 19.4lbs., 100/cs" in a quantity that was 3.5 % less 

than as represented at WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED, 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton Californ ia. 

u) On or about the date of April 3,2008, the Defendants violated Business 

and Professions Code § 12024 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that 

were labeled "o f 40 x 48 x 22 mic, 17.2 lbs., 150/cs" in a qu antity that was 3.64 % less 

than as represented at WA RD LEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED , 907 Stokes 

Avenue, Stockton Californ ia. 

v) On or about the date of August 17,2007, Defendants violated California, 

Code of Regulations § 45 12.1 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners by 

the fo llowing: 

I.	 The boxes of plastic trash can liners did not Jist the unit 

measure of the products; 
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11.	 The boxes of the liners did not specify the thickness, weight and 

capacity; 

111.	 The boxes of the plastic trash can liners lacked a statement 

regarding the capacity of the liners. 

w) On or about the date of August 17,2007, Defendants violated California 

Code of Regulations § 5 by selling or offering for sale plastic trash can liners that were 

not labeled with a statement of responsibility. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

Misleading or Deceptive Statements
 

(Business and Professions Code §§ 17500 et seq .)
 

16. Plaintiff hereby incorporates all ofparagraphs 1 through 15, inclusive, of this 

Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein. 

17. Within the past three (3) years from the dat e of the filing of this Complaint, 

Defendants, and each of them, made or caused to be made, directly or by implication, untrue, 

misleading, or deceptive statements to members of the public within Fresno County, throughout 

the State of California, in violation of Business and Professions Code § 17500 for the purpose 

of inducing members of the general public to purchase services from Defendants. 

18. Defendants knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care, should have known, that 

the representations made by them as stated above were deceptive and /or misleading in that 

Defendants knew they were not delivering or providing services and/or products to consumers 

as advertised and/or promised. 

19. Defendants, and each of them, violated Bus iness an d Professio ns Code section 

17500 by manufacturing and advertising plastic trash can liners with deceptive and misleading 

packaging labels as follow : 

a) On or about the date of July 23, 2007, by labeling plastic tra sh can liners 

with less quantity than as represented and had been sold to SA JOAQUIN SU PPLY, 

2825 S. Elm, Fresno, California. 
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b) On or about the date of August 17, 2007, by labeling plastic trash can 

liners with less quantities than as represented which had been sold to ENV IRO CLE AN 

SANITATION SUPPLY, 1808 East McKinley, Fresno, California. 

c) On or about the date of April 3,2008, by labeling plastic trash can liners 

in a quantity which was less than as represented and were offered for sale at 

WARDLEY INDUSTRIAL INCORPORATED, 907 Stokes Avenue, Stockton 

Californ ia . 

d) On or about the date of April 29, 2009, by labeling plastic tra sh can 

liners in a quantity which was less than as represented and had been sold to ERNEST 

PACKAGING SOL UTI ON S, 28 25 S. Elm, Fresno, California. 

e) On or about the date of August 17,2007, Defendants violated California 

Code of Regulations § 4512.1 by selling to ENVIRO CLEAN SAN ITA TION SU PPLY, 

1808 E. M cKinley, Fresno, California, plastic trash can liners by the following: 

1. The boxes of plastic trash can liners failed to include labeling 

specifying the unit measure of the products; 

11. The boxes of the plastic trash can liners failed to include labelmg 

specifying the thi ckness, weight and capacity; 

Ill. The boxes of the plastic trash liners failed to include lab ling 

specifying statement regarding the capacit y of the liners. 

f) On or about the date of August 17, 2007, Defendants violated California 

Code of Regulations § 5 by sell ing or offering for sale to ENVIRO CLEAN 

SANITATI ON SUPPLY, 1808 E. McKinley, Fresno, California, plastic trash can liners 

which failed to include labeling with a statement of responsibility. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

Injunctive Relief
 

(B usiness and Professions Code §§ 17203, 17204, 17205, 17534.5 and 17535)
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20 . Plaintiff hereby incorporates all of paragraphs 1 through 19, inc lusive, of this
 

Complaint as though fully set forth at length herein.
 

21. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that unless enjoined and 

restrained by order of thi s Court, said defendants will continue to engage in the herein-above 

des crib ed unlawful conduct in derogation of the rights and interests of the general public as 

consumers and competitors of defendants. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Pla intiff prays for the following: 

1. That Defendants, their directors, offi cers, employees, agents and representatives, 

and any and all persons who are acting in concert or participating in any manner with them , or 

any of them, be permanently enjoined and restrained, directly or indirectly, from engaging in 

the acts of unlawful business acts or practices and misleading or deceptive representations as 

set fort h in this complaint. 

2. That Defendants, their directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives, 

and any and all persons who are acting in concert or participating in any manner with them, or 

any of them, be ordered to pay complete and full restitution to all consumers affected by 

Defendants ' unlawful business aets or practices and misleading or decepti ve representations as 

set fo rth in this complaint. 

3. That, pursuan t to the First Cause of Action, this Court assess a Civil penalty in 

the amount of T WO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2 ,500.00) for each 

violation of Business and Professions Code §17200, according to proof, but in no event less 

than FIFT Y THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.00). 

4. That, pursuant to the Second Cause of Ac tion, th is Co urt assess a Civil penalty 

in the amount of T WO TH O USAND FIVE HUN DRED DOLLARS ($2 ,500.00) for each 

violation of Business and Professions Code §17500, according to proof: bu t in no event less 

than FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.00) . 
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5. That, pursuant to the Third Cause of Action, this Court imposes a permanent 

. inj unction which will restrain the defendants from engaging in the herein-above described 

unlawful co nduct. 

6. That Defendants be ordered to pay Plaintiffs cost of investigation. 

7. That Defendants be ordered to pay P laintiff' s cost of suit. 

8. That P laint iff receives such other and further re lief as the nature of this case may 

require and as the Court deems app ropriate .
 

ELIZABEJlLA. EGAN
 
DISTR T ATTO RN EY 

,/ --.....,,-- ­By: / ( DATED: ----T---,------l..o~-,,--l~-------

EDW T. BRO WNE 
Deputy District Attorney 

NOTICE: This Complaint is deemed veri fied pursuant to section 44 6 of the Cal ifornia Code of 

C ivil P roce dure . 
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STEVE COOLEY, District Attorney 
County of Los Angeles co~r~~Ji~PY 
STANLEY P. WILLLIAlV1S, State Bar No. 106658 \.08 AngeleSsuperiorc ourt 
LESL IE A. HANKE, State Bar No. 122237 
Deputy District Attorneys SEP 10Z010 
201 North Figueroa Street , Suite 1200 
Los Angeles, California 90012 
Telephone (213) 580-3255 7'"~'iWOM:~::: 
Attorn eys for Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

CASE NO. "PJC L.j4S0 2- 3>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

FINAL JUDGMENT 
PURSUANT TO 

Plaintiff, 
v . 

STIPULATION 

YUZHONG PACKING, IN C., a California Corporation , 
and LEI CAO, Individually and as Vice President of 
Yuzhong Packing, Inc. , 

Defendants . 

Plaintiff, the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, having filed its 

Complaint herein; and Defendants YUZHONG PACKING, INC. and LEI CAO having 

acknowledged receipt thereof; and 

Plai ntiff appearing through its attorneys Steve Cooley, District Attorney of Las 

Angeles County, by Stanley P. Williams and Leslie A. Hanke, Deputy Distr ict Attorneys, and 

Defendants Yuzhong Packing, Inc. and Lei Cao appearing by and through counsel Jason J. Lee, 

Esq. of Jason J. Lee & Associates; and 

IT APpEARING TO THE COURT that the parties hereto have stipulated to the 

entry of this Final Judgment, the court having considered tbe matter and good cause appearing 

therefore; and 

"CThT A T TT TT"' ...... , . .......... "'=-,-_-_-- --~-
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Plaint iff and Defendants having stipulated and consented to the entry of this 

Judgment prior to the taking of any proof, and without trial or adjudication of any fact or law 

herein, and without this Judgment constituting any admission by Defendants regarding any issue 

of fact or law alleged in said Complaint ; and 

The Court havin g consid ered the pleadings : 

IT IS HERE BY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiffhave 

judgment against the Defendants as follows: 

JURISDICTI ON 

I. This action is brought under California law and this Court has jurisdiction of 

the subject matter hereof and the parties hereto . 

DISCLAIMER OF ADMISSIO NS 

2. Plaintiff and Defendants have stipulated and consented to the entry of this 

Judgment prior to the taking of any proof, and without trial or adjudication of any issue or fact or 

law herein. This Judgment shall not constit ute any admissio ns by Defendants regarding any 

issue of fact or law alleged in the Complaint in this action, and shall not constitute an admission 

of any violation of any law relating to the importation, manufacture, packaging, sale or 

distribution of plastic products. 

APPLICABLILITY 

3. The provisions of this Judgm ent, including the injunction contained herein, 

are applicable to Defendants Yuzhong.Packing, Inc. and Lei Cao and to their owners, officers, 

directors, employees, agents, and representatives, acting withi n the actual and ostensible scope of 

their employment, and to all assigns or successo rs of the Defendants , and to all persons, 

partne rships, corporations, and other entities acting by, through , or on behalf ofthe Defendants, 

and to all persons acting in concert or participation with the Defendants, who have actual or 

constructive knowledge of this Judgment. 
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INJUNCTIO N 

4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17535,
 

Defendants, and all persons , corporations and entities set forth in paragraph 3 above, are hereby
 

permanently enjoined and restrained from engaging, directly or indirectly, in any ofthe
 

following acts or practi ces:
 

a. Selling any commodity in less quantity than represented, in
 

violation of Business and Professions Code s ction 12024;
 

b. Distributing or causing to be distributed any commodity, if the 

comm odity is contained in a package, or ifthere is affixed to a such commodity a label, which 

does not conform to Business and Professions Code sections 12601 et seq., commonly known as 

the Fair Packaging and Labeling Act, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 

12602; 

c. Distributing or causing to be distributed a packaged commodity 

that does not bear a label specifyin g the identity of the commodity and the name and place of 

business of the manufacturer, packer or distributor; and the net quantity of the contents (in terms 

of weight or mass, measure, numerical count, or time) which is separately and accurately stated 

in a uniform location on the principal disp lay panel of that label as set forth in, and required by, 

Business and Professions Code section 12603; 

d. Failing to accurately declare the quantity of contents for 

polyethylene products as required by Title 4 California Code of Regulations section 4512.1. 

MONETARY RELIEF 

4 . Defendants are jointly and severally ordered to pay the sum of$20,000 to 

the District Attorney for the County of Los Angeles. Of that amount, $15,044 represents civil 

.penalties pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17206 and 17536 and $710 

represents fees payable to the Los Angeles County Superior Court. The balance of $4246 

represents legal and investigative costs including $1500 incurred by the District Attorney's 

Office of Las Angeles County, $1200 in investigation costs incurred by the State of California, 
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Division of Measurement Standards, and $1546 in invest igat ion costs incurred by the County of 

Los An gel es, Department of Weights and Measures . All monies shall be paid to the Los Angeles 

County District Att orn ey 's Office for distr ibution. The sum s set forth in this paragraph shall be 

paid upon the foll owing terms and conditions: 

a. At the time of filing of this Final Judgment, Defendants shall
 

provide to the District Attorney' s Office two certified or cashier 's check made payabl e as
 

follows : $710 made payable to the Los Angeles County Superior Court and a check in the
 

amount of $ I290 made payable to the District Attorney's Office as an installm ent payment
 

towards civil penalties and legal and investigative costs.
 

b. The balance due in the amount of $18,000 shall be paid in monthly 

instal lment payments of $500 each beginning on September 1,2010, and thereafte r to be paid on 

the first day of each mon th until the tota l balance is paid in ful l. All payments made pursuant to 

this paragraph shall be made by certified or cashier's check a mailed or delivered to the attention 

of Leslie Hanke, Deputy District Attorney, Office of the District Attorney, Consumer Protection 

Division, 20 I North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, California 90012 . 

e. In the event of default by the Defendants on any of the payments
 

described her ein , the fu ll balance shall become due and payable and shal l incur interest at the
 

legal rate from the date of such default. Plaintiff shall be entitled to reason able fees and costs
 

incurred in collecting any payments due and owing subsequent to such default.
 

COMPLIANCE 

5. Defendants shall deliver a copy of this Final Judgment to all officers, 

directors, managers, agents, employees and representatives of the Defendants, including all 

companies and businesses with which they are associated, wi thin ten (l0) days of the entry of 

this Judgment. 

6. Defendants shall permit duly authorized representatives of the Plaintiff, at 

reasonable times and places, and without interference of any kind, to interview agents, servants, 

employees, or representatives of Defendant, or any of them, regarding any matt er contained in 
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this Final Judgment. Nothing in this paragraph shall be deemed or interpreted to limit the State 

of California Division of Measurement Standards or the County of Los Angeles Department of 

Weights and Measures from exercising their statutory and administrative powers. 

7. Service upon Jason J. Lee & Associates shall constitute sufficient and 

complete notice of the terms of this Final Judgment and Injunction. 

8. This Final Judgment shall take effect upon entry thereof. 

RETENTION OF JU RISDICTION 

9. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of enabling any party 

to this Final Judgment to apply to this Court at any time for such further orders and directions as 

may be necessary and appropriate for the construction or carrying out of this Final Judgment, for 

the enforcement of compliance herewith, or for the punishment of violations thereof. 

Dated : 

JAMES R. OUNN 
Judge of the Superior Court 
County of Los Angeles 
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